In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash.” The
standard requires that a statement of cash flows explains the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and
amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents (collectively, “restricted cash”). Therefore,
restricted cash should be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period
total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. The new guidance is effective for interim and annual periods beginning
after December 15, 2017. The Company adopted this standard retrospectively effective January 1, 2018 and included certain
restricted cash amounts for the year ended December 31, 2018 within the accompanying consolidated statements of cash flows.
These adjustments had no effect on previously reported results of operations or retained earnings. The following tables provide
a summary of the adjustments from amounts previously reported.

Twelve months ended December 31, 2017
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Other current assets (934) 5,235 4,301
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments balance (40,021) 40,021 —

Net cash provided by operating activities 115,262 45,256 160,518

Cash flows from investing activities
Change in restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments balance 1,915 (1,915) —
Net cash used in investing activities (33,446) (1,915) (35,361)

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 4,525 $ 43,341 $ 47,866
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of period 10,622 40,406 51,028
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of period $ 15,147 $ 83,747 $ 98,894

Twelve months ended December 31, 2016
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Other current assets (13,938) 8,276 (5,662)
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments balance 6,218 (6,218) —

Net cash provided by operating activities 131,851 2,058 133,909

Cash flows from investing activities
Change in restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments balance 999 (999) —
Net cash used in investing activities (257,362) (999) (258,361)

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 1,046 $ 1,059 $ 2,105
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of period 9,576 39,347 48,923
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of period $ 10,622 $ 40,406 $ 51,028

There were no other material impacts to the Company's consolidated financial statements as a result of adopting these
updated standards.

46

(s) Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, “Leases.” This standard requires organizations that lease assets to
recognize the assets and liabilities created by those leases. The standard also will require disclosures to help investors and other
financial statement users better understand the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. A modified
retrospective transition approach is required, applying the standard to all leases existing at the date of initial application. In